3. Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting, yet the cost are not taken in to consideration.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation
of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to
the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that
commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis
regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial
impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

14.2.1  Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the net present value of biological assets:

Company					R   s. '000	R s. '000
Managed timber					   -10%	 +10%

As at 31 March, 2017					   (13,310)	 9,980
As at 31 March, 2016					   (11,098)	 9,821

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

Company					R   s. '000	R s. '000
					   -1.5%	 +1.5%

As at 31 March, 2017					   2,546	 (5,397)
As at 31 March, 2016					   5,397	 (3,967)

No biological assets have been pledged as securities for the year ended 31 March 2017 (2015/16 - Nil).
There are no capital expenditure commitments for biological assets as at the reporting date.

182
Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2016/17

KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

15	INVEST MENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Unquoted Investments	 % Holding	N o of Shares	V alue Rs ‘000

As at 31 March,	 2016/17	 2015/16	 2016/17	 2015/16	 2016/17	 2015/16
					   Company	 Company

Kalupahana Power Company (Pvt) Ltd.	 60	 60	 1,800,000	 1,800,000	 18,000	 18,000

[…]

Within the next 12 months			   140,174	 111,867	 138,187	 109,510
Between 2 to 5 years			   310,167	 263,570	 297,400	 254,821
Beyond 5 years			   366,219	 777,807	 356,329	 764,540
			   816,560	 1,153,244	 791,915	 1,128,871

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation as at the end of the reporting period for Staff is 6.4 years and workers is
6.3 years .The present Value of retirement benefit obligations is carried on annual basis.

The key assumptions used by Messers. NMG Consulting include the following,

	 2016/17	 2015/16

(i)   Rate of interest	 12%	 11%
(ii)  Rate of salary increase
    - Workers	 20% (every two years)	 22% (every two years)
    - Staff	 10% (per annum)	 10% (per annum)
(iii)  Retirement age
    - Workers	 60 years	 60 years
    - Staff	 60 years	 60 years

194
Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2016/17

KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used. A
sensitivity was carried out as follows;

Company

A one percentage point change in the discount rate					   +1%	 -1%

As at 31 March 2017					   (42,523)	 47,425
As at 31 March 2016					   (53,428)	 49,165

A one percentage point change in the salary / wage increment rate					   +1%	 -1%

As at 31 March 2017					   23,125	 (21,936)
As at 31 March 2016					   98,830	 (94,942)

26	LIA BILITY TO MAKE LEASE PAYMENT
	 Consolidated	 Company

As at 31 March,			   2016/17	 2015/16	 2016/17	 2015/16
			   Rs. ’000	R s. ’000	 Rs. ’000	R s. ’000

Gross Liability
As at 1 April			   1,781,331	 1,840,709	 1,781,331	 1,840,709
Repayment during the year			   (59,378)	 (59,378)	 (59,378)	 (59,378)
As at 31 March			   1,721,953	 1,781,331	 1,721,953	 1,781,331

Finance cost allocated to future periods			   (1,278,397)	 (1,336,256)	 (1,278,397)	 (1,336,256)
Net liability			   443,556	 445,075	 443,556	 445,075

Payable within one year
Gross liability			   59,378	 59,378	 59,378	 59,378
Finance cost allocated to future periods			   (57,663)	 (57,860)	 (57,663)	 (57,860)
Net liability transferred to current liabilities			   1,715	 1,518	 1,715	 1,518

Payable within two to five years
Gross liability			   237,510	 237,511	 237,510	 237,511
Finance cost allocated to future periods			   (228,110)	 (229,192)	 (228,110)	 (229,192)
Net liability			   9,400	 8,319	 9,400	 8,319

Payable after five years
Gross liability			   1,425,065	 1,484,442	 1,425,065	 1,484,442
Finance cost allocated to future periods			   (992,624)	 (1,049,205)	 (992,624)	 (1,049,205)
Net liability			   432,441	 435,237	 432,441	 435,237
Net liability payable after one year			   441,841	 443,557	 441,841	 443,557

Liability to make lease payment as above was previously titled as “Net Liability to lessor”. The Change was in terms of the Statement of
Alternative Treatment (SoAT) issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka on 21 August 2013.

195
Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2016/17

KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||

According to the re-asessment, the base rental payable per year has increased from Rs.19,598,000/- to Rs.59,377,972/-.

The Statement of Recommended Practice (SoRP) for Right-to-use Land on Lease was approved by the Council of the Institute of

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

The Group held long term borrowings with floating interest rates of Rs. 476 m (2015/16 – Rs. 394 m) which represents its maximum
credit exposure on these liabilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

209
Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2016/17

KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as
follows:
					I   ncrease/
					   decrease 	E ffect
					   in Interest 	 on profit
					   rate	 before tax
						R   s.'000

Group
2016/17					   +1%	 4,762
					   -1%	 (4,762)
2015/16					   +1%	 5,612
					   -1%	 (5,612)

Company
2016/17					   +1%	 4,287
					   -1%	 (4,287)
2015/16					   +1%	 5,612
					   -1%	 (5,612)

37.4.2	  Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings. These currencies primarily are USD and
AUD.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuation on the transaction of its foreign operations mainly by forward contracts.

210
Kelani Valley Plantations PLC
Annual Report 2016/17

KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||KVPL’s 25 years of Excellence ||

Foreign currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AUD exchange rates, with all other